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TO: Chair and Directors File No: DVP650-42 
PL20200209 

SUBJECT: Electoral Area F: Development Variance Permit No. 650-42 

DESCRIPTION: Report from Laura Gibson, Planner II, dated February 1, 2022. 
7720 Squilax-Anglemont Road, Anglemont 

RECOMMENDATION: 
THAT: in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Variance Permit No. 650-42 for Lot 61 Section 15 
Township 23 Range 9 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale 
District Plan 12806, varying the Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 as 
follows: 

 Section 5.6.2(d) Maximum parcel coverage from 30% to 34.6%, 
only for the proposed garage and breezeway;  

 Section 5.6.2(g) Minimum setback from the east interior side 
parcel boundary from 2.0 m to 0.10 m, only for the deck, and 

 Section 5.6.2(g) Minimum setback from the west interior side 
parcel boundary from 2.0 m to 1.51 m, only for the exterior wall 
of the single family dwelling; and, 

 Section 3.2(g) Minimum setback from the west interior side 
parcel boundary from 1.0 m to 0.54 m, only for the eaves of the 
single family dwelling; 

be approved for issuance this 17th day of February, 2022. 
 
SHORT SUMMARY: 

The subject property is located at 7720 Squilax-Anglemont Road in Anglemont of Electoral Area F. The 
property owner reconstructed an existing deck which is located within the east interior side parcel 
boundary setback. The owner is also proposing to construct a new accessory building (2-car garage) 
with a breezeway attaching the building to the existing single family dwelling. This Development 
Variance Permit application has been made to seek approval to vary to the maximum parcel coverage 
from 30% to 34.6% to allow for the construction of the new accessory building and breezeway, and to 
vary the east interior side parcel boundary from 2.0 m to 0.10 m to recognize the location of the 
reconstructed deck. It is also proposed to recognize the location of the existing single family dwelling 
within the west interior side parcel boundary from 1.0 m to 0.54 m, only for the eaves of the single family 
dwelling, and from 2.0 m to 1.51 m, only for the exterior wall of the single family dwelling.  

 

VOTING: 
Unweighted   
Corporate 

LGA Part 14  
 (Unweighted) 

Weighted   
Corporate 

Stakeholder  
(Weighted) 

 
BACKGROUND: 

ELECTORAL AREA:  
F 
  
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  
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Lot 61 Section 15 Township 23 Range 9 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale District Plan 
12806 
 
PID:  
009-341-358 
 
CIVIC ADDRESS:  
7720 Squilax-Anglemont Road, Anglemont 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN:  
North = Squilax-Anglemont Road 
South = Shuswap Lake 
East = Residential (Single Family Dwelling) 
West = Residential (Single Family Dwelling) 
 
CURRENT USE:  
Single family dwelling, attached deck, three accessory building (storage sheds) 
 
PROPOSED USE:  
Construct new garage and breezeway, which will increase the parcel coverage to 34.6%, recognize the 
reconstructed deck within the interior side parcel boundary setback, and recognize the location of the 
existing single family dwelling within the west interior side parcel boundary setback. 
 
PARCEL SIZE:  
0.08 ha (0.19 ac)  
 
DESIGNATION:  
Electoral Area F Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 830  
SSA – Secondary Settlement Area 
 
ZONE:  
Land = Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 
RS-1 - Residential 
 
Foreshore = Lakes Zoning No. 900 
FR1 - Foreshore Residential 1 
AGRICULTURAL LAND RESERVE: 
0% 
 
BYLAW ENFORCEMENT: 
Yes. Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 – Reconstruction of deck without required Development Permit, 
Development Variance Permit, and Floodplain Exemption. Building Regulation Bylaw No. 660 – No 
building permit obtained prior to reconstruction of deck and construction of new portion of deck.  
 
POLICY: 

Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 

Part 1 – Definitions 

ACCESSORY BUILDING is a detached building or structure, not used for human habitation; that is 
subordinate, customarily incidental and exclusively devoted to the principal building, or principal use 

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-f-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-830
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/anglemont-zoning-bylaw-no-650
http://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/lakes-zoning-bylaw-no-900
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/anglemont-zoning-bylaw-no-650
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ACCESSORY USE is a use of land, buildings and structures that is subordinate, customarily incidental 
and exclusively devoted to the principal use. An accessory use does not include human habitation. 

PARCEL COVERAGE is the horizontal area within the vertical projection of the outermost walls of the 
buildings on a parcel and includes carports, covered patios larger than 23 m2 (247.58 sq. ft.) and decks 
over 0.6 m (1.97 ft.) above grade, expressed as a percentage of the parcel area. 

SETBACK is the shortest horizontal distance between any portion of a building or structure that is above 
finished ground level and each of the respective parcel boundaries. 

Part 3 – General Regulations 

3.2 Setback Exceptions 

The following may be in a required minimum front setback, rear setback, or side setback: 

(g) eaves and gutters, provided they are not closer than 1 m from any parcel line. 

Part 5 – Zones 

5.6 RS-1 – Residential 

.1 Permitted Uses 

The uses stated in this subsection and no others are permitted in the Residential zone, except as stated 
in Part 3 General Regulations. 

(a) Single family dwelling 
(b) Campsite 
(d) Home business 
(e) Place of religious worship 
(g) Accessory use 

.2 Regulations 

On a parcel zoned Residential: no land shall be used; no building or structure shall be constructed, 
located or altered; and no plan of subdivision approved; which contravenes the regulations stated in this 
subsection, except as stated in Part 3 General Regulations and Part 4 Off Street Parking and Off Street 
Loading Regulations. 

(d) Maximum parcel coverage     30 percent 

(g) Minimum setback from: 

 Front parcel boundary    5 m 

 Interior side parcel boundary   2 m 

 Rear parcel boundary    

  For an accessory building    3 m 

(j) Maximum floor area of an accessory building  55 m2 

 
FINANCIAL: 

If the Development Variance Permit is not approved for the reconstructed deck and the owners do not 
bring the deck into compliance, CSRD Bylaw Enforcement may need to take steps to ensure compliance 
with Bylaw No. 650.  

 
KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 
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Background 

The subject property currently contains a single family dwelling with attached deck and three small 
storage buildings. The deck is located within the east interior side parcel boundary setback and recently 
had structural repairs completed to the beams and posts and the vinyl on top replaced without prior 
approvals from the CSRD. The agent said the reason the deck was reconstructed was due to safety 
issues as portions were rotting away. The deck existed prior to 1998 when the Anglemont Zoning Bylaw 
No. 650 was adopted and therefore was previously considered to be lawful non-conforming. The 
alterations to the deck caused it to lose its lawful non-conforming status and it now requires approval 
by way of a Development Variance Permit in order for it to remain in its current location, which is 0.10 
m from the east interior side parcel boundary. An addition of an upper deck was also made above the 
existing deck; however, the addition did not contravene the zoning bylaw. The single family dwelling is 
still considered lawful non-conforming; however, it is also proposed to recognize its location within the 
west interior side parcel boundary setback. The single family dwelling is 1.51 m from the west parcel 
boundary, with the eaves extending as close as 0.54 m. 

The property owner is also proposing to build a new accessory building and breezeway which will 
connect the new accessory building to the existing single family dwelling. The accessory building will be 
a 44.97 m2 garage with parking spaces for two vehicles. A variance is required to permit an increase to 
the permitted parcel coverage for the property for the new accessory building and breezeway, from 30% 
to 34.6%.  

Policy 

Part 14 Division 14 of the Local Government Act allows for non-conforming structures to remain lawful 
while being maintained provided that they are not replaced beyond 75% of their value as determined by 
the building inspector. The deck is located 0.10 m from the interior side parcel boundary, which has a 
required setback of 2.0 m in the RS-1 zone of Bylaw No. 650. The single family dwelling was not altered 
and remains lawful non-conforming; however, it is proposed to reduce the west interior side parcel 
boundary setback from 2.0 m to 1.51 m, only for the exterior wall of the single family dwelling. Eaves 
are typically permitted to project as close as 1.0 m to the parcel boundary, as per the setback exceptions 
in the General Regulations of Bylaw No. 650. It is proposed to vary the west interior side parcel boundary 
setback from 1.0 m to 0.54 m, only for the eaves of the single family dwelling. If approved, these 
variances would make the single family dwelling lawful as opposed to lawful non-conforming, and if it is 
ever damaged or destroyed beyond 75% of its value above the foundation, it could be rebuilt in the 
same location.  

The property is zoned RS-1 – Residential 1 in Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 (Bylaw No. 650). The 
permitted parcel coverage on the subject property is 30%. With the existing development, the property 
is at 26.7%. The addition of the proposed accessory building and breezeway would bring the total parcel 
coverage up to 34.6%.  

The proposed accessory building’s floor area is below the maximum floor area for an accessory building 
of 55 m2 and will meet the minimum parcel boundary setbacks from the front and interior side parcel 
boundaries. There are two parking spaces available in the garage and one space in the driveway, which 
meets the minimum number of two off-street parking spaces required for the single family dwelling.  

Development Permits 

A new septic system is also proposed for the subject property. The proposed new septic system and 
increase to the impervious surfaces created by the accessory building and breezeway within 100 m of 
Shuswap Lake require a Lakes 100 m Development Permit. A Riparian Areas Regulation Development 
Permit application has also been submitted to address the new garage and breezeway in the riparian 
assessment area. The new structures will be located outside the Streamside Protection and 



Board Report DVP650-42 February 17, 2022 

Page 5 of 7 

Enhancement Area. The alterations to the deck and new upper deck do not trigger the Riparian Areas 
Regulation Development Permit as they were on existing footprints.   

A Floodplain Exemption has also been applied for as portions of the deck that were reconstructed are 
within the floodplain setback. The Floodplain Exemption also addresses proposed repairs to an existing 
rock retaining wall. The flood hazard assessment report submitted by Alan Bates, P.Eng, confirms there 
is no increased risk to the deck, noting it is above the flood construction level, and that the property may 
be safely used and improved as proposed. 

The Development Permits and Floodplain Exemption are technical permits that are delegated to the 
Manager of Development Services. 

Analysis 

The deck predated the adoption of Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650, but it has been deemed by the 
CSRD Building Official to have had over 75% of the value replaced and therefore the deck no longer 
holds its lawful non-conforming status. It is understood that the deck was reconstructed on the same 
footprint that existed prior and the deck has not further contravened the bylaw as a result of the 
reconstruction. To bring the deck into compliance, a successful variance to the interior side parcel 
boundary is required to reduce the allowable setback from 2.0 m to 0.10 m (see attached “DVP650-
42_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf”). There is no record of complaints about the deck’s location within the 
interior side parcel boundary setback. The reconstruction was noticed by a CSRD Bylaw Enforcement 
Officer and confirmed in a subsequent building location certificate. 

The property to the east of the subject property has a single family dwelling located more north than the 
single family dwelling and deck on the subject property (see aerial image in “DVP650-
42_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf”). Therefore, there should be less impact to the adjacent property than if 
the dwellings were constructed right next to each other and the deck was immediately adjacent to the 
neighbour’s single family dwelling. It is not expected that the proposed variance will have significant 
negative impact to these property owners as the deck on the subject property has existed in this location 
for many years.  

The single family dwelling on the subject property was built in the early 1970s and the requested 
variance for the west interior side parcel boundary is more minor than the variance for the deck. Due to 
the angle of the single family dwelling, only a small corner of the building is located within the interior 
side parcel boundary setback (see attached “DVP650-42_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf”). The proposed 
reduction in the setback for the single family dwelling is 0.49 m and for the eaves is 0.46 m. The adjacent 
property to the west has an existing accessory building in the area near the location of the proposed 
variance for the single family dwelling. It is not expected that the proposed variance would have 
significant negative impact to these property owners as the dwelling on the subject property has existed 
as is for many years.  

Parcel coverage is defined in Bylaw No. 650 as the horizontal area within the vertical projection of the 
outermost walls of the buildings on a parcel and includes carports, covered patios larger than 23 m2 and 
decks over 0.6 m above grade, expressed as a percentage of the parcel area. Parcel coverage has a 
few purposes: it can be used to regulate the total footprint area on a lot and ensure there is adequate 
area for onsite servicing including septic fields and groundwater wells. Parcel coverage may also help 
in ensuring parcels have undeveloped and pervious surface areas to aid in storm water drainage, 
decrease surface run-off to the lake, recharging of groundwater, and protecting slope stability. A review 
of the permitted parcel coverage was undertaken by Candice Benner, Planner II, in 2019, and the parcel 
coverage was increased for four zones in Bylaw No. 650, including the RS-1 zone, from 25% to 30%. 
In most cases, 30% is adequate for parcel coverage, however, sometimes a case can be made for an 
increase. 
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The subject property is 800 m2 in area, which means the additional 4.6% is equal to 36.8 m2. The scale 
of development on the property will remain consistent with other properties in the area. If the owner did 
not construct the proposed breezeway, which is 18.87 m2, the accessory building would still bring the 
property over the 30% parcel coverage by 2.3%. The existing sheds on the property are very small, 
therefore their removal would not reduce the parcel coverage by enough to not require a variance. 
Another possible consideration would be to reduce the size of the existing deck; however, the owner 
recently completed the repairs to the deck.   

The property is bordered by Squilax-Anglemont Road to the north and Shuswap Lake to the south.  The 
Hydrogeology report that was submitted for the Lakes 100 m Development Permit confirms that the new 
septic system and the increase to the impervious surfaces will not negatively impact Shuswap Lake 
water quality nor underlying groundwater quality. To the east and west of the subject property are other 
residential properties with one single family dwelling. It is not anticipated that the additional parcel 
coverage would have any negative impact to these properties.  
 
SUMMARY: 

Staff recommend approval of DVP650-42 for the following reasons: 

 The deck was reconstructed for safety reasons due to rotting, and is not expected to have any 
further impact to the neighbouring property to the east than it did before its repairs; 

 The single family dwelling has existed as is since the early 1970s, only a small corner of the 
dwelling is located within the west interior side parcel boundary setback, and the proposed 
variance should have no further impact to the neighbouring property to the west; and, 

 The proposed development is an appropriate scale for the subject property and the additional 
parcel coverage should not have any negative impact to Shuswap Lake nor the underlying 
groundwater quality. 
 

IMPLEMENTATION: 

If Development Variance Permit No. 650-42 is approved, the Development Permit, Floodplain 
Exemption, and Building Permits may be issued for the development. 
 
COMMUNICATIONS: 

Notices of the proposed variance will be sent out to property owners and tenants in occupation of 
properties within 100 m of the subject property. Any written submissions will be added to the late Board 
agenda. 
 
DESIRED OUTCOMES: 

That the Board endorse the staff recommendation.  

 
BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendation. 

2. Deny the Recommendation. 

3. Defer. 

4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 

 

Report Approval Details 
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Document Title: 2022-02-17_Board_DS_DVP650-42.docx 

Attachments: - DVP650-42_Redacted.pdf 
- DVP650-42_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Feb 7, 2022 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 
Corey Paiement 

 
Gerald Christie 

 
Jennifer Sham 

 
Charles Hamilton 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. 650-42 
 

OWNERS: 

 
1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all the Bylaws 

of the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this Permit.  
 

2. This Permit applies only to the lands described below:  
 
Lot 61 Section 15 Township 23 Range 9 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division 
Yale District Plan 12806 (PID: 009-341-358), which property is more particularly shown 
outlined in bold on the Location Map attached hereto as Schedule A. 

 
3. The Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 is hereby varied as follows: 

 
a. Section 5.6.2(d) Maximum parcel coverage from 30% to 34.6%, only for the 

proposed garage and breezeway;  
b. Section 5.6.2(g) Minimum setback from the east interior side parcel boundary 

from 2.0 m to 0.10 m, only for the existing deck;  
c. Section 5.6.2(g) Minimum setback from the west interior side parcel boundary 

from 2.0 m to 1.51 m, only for the exterior wall of the single family dwelling; 
and, 

d. Section 3.2(g) Minimum setback from the west interior side parcel boundary 
from 1.0 m to 0.54 m, only for the eaves of the single family dwelling; 

 
as more particularly shown on the site plans attached hereto as Schedule B. 

 
4. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

 
AUTHORIZED AND ISSUED BY RESOLUTION of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District Board 
on the _______ day of__________________, 2022. 
 
 
                                          
DEPUTY CORPORATE OFFICER 
 

NOTE: Subject to Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the development of the 
subject property is not substantially commenced within two years after the issuance of this 
permit, the permit automatically lapses. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

Schedule B 
Site Plan    

 



 
  

* A Partnership of Limited Companies 

*       

   

To:     Planning Department From:  Bruce Burns 

Attn: Laura Gibson Pages: 1 

Re:   7720 Squilax-Anglemont Hwy 

DVP650-42 

Date: February 14, 2022 

CC:    

 Urgent  For Review  Please Comment  Please Reply  Information      

 
The variances requested by the neighbouring property at 7720 Squilax-Anglemont 
Highway, I have the following input to provide. 
 

1. Regarding the West set-back variance – The house had a full foundation 
constructed and installed by the current owner just prior to our purchase of our 
property (our purchase date was June,1999) at 7716 Squilax-Anglemont 
Highway. The choice my neighbour made at the time of construction was to 
forgo the current set back rules and build the home and decks in a non-
compliance location. Should there be any modifications to the existing roof line 
or structure, the set back rules should now apply and the appropriate 
modification to the overhang should be enforced. 

2. During the design/ construction of my garage, lot coverage was discussed with 
the permit department and a reduced structure was redesigned and accepted 
complying with the coverage bylaw. Lot coverage for the proposed design has 
exceeded the allowance of the bylaw by roughly 5% and will most likely not be 
an issue should the encroachment issue along the East property lines be 
rectified. I recommend lot coverage By-law be enforced. 

3. There are two sheds along the West property line. The shed adjacent to the 
home is placed against a 6’ concrete retaining wall separating our properties. 
This shed has been in place since we acquired the property. The lower shed 
was constructed in the last 5 years and was constructed too close to the 
property line. We do not take exception to these sheds other than the square 
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footage as it relates to the overall lot coverage. Should these sheds be 
removed or modified, the setback rules should be enforced in future. 

4. Omitted from the site plan is the location of the propane tank along the West 
property line between the house and our concrete retaining wall. The setback 
rule for this tank should be reviewed and relocated as necessary should this 
setback not comply. Access to fire protection on this side of the property may 
be jeopardized with this piece of equipment located as placed. 

 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide our input regarding our neighbour’s proposed 
development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bruce Burns 
604-220-6684 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Angie.Copeland
BRUCE SIG





Location 

 

Electoral Area F Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 830 

 

 



Anglemont Zoning Bylaw No. 650 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Site Plan 

 

 

 

 



2019 Orthophoto 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Photos 

Side of deck near east interior side parcel boundary 

 

 



Google Street view of neighbouring property’s accessory  
building closest to subject single family dwelling 
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